MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

Chapter 145

AN ACT Repealing the Law Regulating the Canning of Herring.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 3851, repealed. Section 3851 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:

'§ 3851. Canning purposes

From the first day of December to the 15th day of the following April the following provisions are in force:

- 4. Unlawful to take, preserve or sell certain herring for canning purposes during period. During that period it is unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to take, preserve, sell or offer for sale any herring for canning purposes which are less than 8 inches in length measured from one extreme to the other.
- 2. Unlawful to can any herring during period. During that period it is unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to can in hermetically scaled containers herring of any description taken from the coastal waters of Maine.
- 3. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished as follows:
 - A. By a fine of \$20 for every 100 cans of herring, or fraction thereof, if less than 100 cans;
 - B. By a fine of \$20 for every 100 herring if the herring are not canned; or
 - C. By imprisonment for not more than 30 days.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 146

AN ACT Relating to Trapping Beaver.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2360, amended. The last paragraph of section 2360 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'No person, except as otherwise provided, shall molest or destroy any beaver dam or set or tend any trap within 10 feet of the same. No person shall molest or destroy any beaver house or set any trap within 25 feet of the same. No person shall set or tend any beaver trap within 4 feet of a beaver trap which has been set by another trapper.'